

12-02-1999



VER SHEET Patents Only

	#\ \\ E\\ ##\#\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \	
To the Honorable Commissioner (Please record the attached original aocum	101212197 ents or copy thereof.	Attorney Dkt. No.: 8151-42A
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael A. Gibbs Michael Bosse John Marx Steven Colucciello David Jacobs Barbara Ozmar		Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority d/b/a Carolinas Medical Center Post Office Box 32861 Charlotte, North Carolina 28232-2861
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \(\sigma\) No \(\sigma\)		11 090
3. Nature of conveyance:		jc 🚟
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 18, 1999; November 18, 1999, respectively.		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes \(\sumsymbol{\substack} \) No \(\substack{\substack} \)
4. Application No	Patent No.	
	er 18, 1999; Novembe vely	ication, the execution date of the application r 18, 1999; November 18, 1999; November 18, 1999;
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be r Kevin R. Lyn ALSTON & BIRD LLP P. O. Drawer 34009 Charlotte, NC 28234-4009		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account number: 16-0605
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
of the original document. Kevin R. Lyn, Reg. No. 42,818 Name of Person Signing	Signature	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy 88 11-22-99 Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
`A01/2070513v1	Pages meraning oc	or steet, attachments and document.

PATENT

REEL: 010402 FRAME: 0199

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, MICHAEL A. GIBBS, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4900 Carmel Club Drive, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28226; MICHAEL BOSSE, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4309 Links Drive, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28277; JOHN MARX, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3535 Knapdale Lane, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28226; STEVEN COLUCCIELLO, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7011 Jardiniere Court, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28226; DAVID JACOBS, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 925 Mangionne Drive, Matthews, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28105; and BARBARA OZMAR, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 19116 Lahaina Lane, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28273, respectively;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in **PELVIC SPLINT AND ASSOCIATED METHOD** for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by us concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority d/b/a Carolinas Medical Center, a body corporate and politic established under the North Carolina Hospital Authority Act having a principal place of business at Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof

- 1 -

which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters

Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all
foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and
enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have
been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this day of
November, 1999.
SEAL)
Michael A. Gibbs
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG) ss:
Before me personally appeared Michael A. Gibbs, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this/8 day of
SEAL Flight D. Allen' Notary Public

- 2 -

My Commission Expires: 10/28/3663

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand and seal on this day of
North , 1999.	,
Michael Bosse	(SEAL)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA) ss:
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG) 33.
in and who executed the foregoing instr	Michael Bosse, to me known to be the person described rument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the is
SEAL	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 16/28	8/2003

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on thisday of
November 1999.
John Marx (SEAL)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG) ss:
Before me personally appeared John Marx, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this
SEAL FRANKE Notary Public
My Commission Expires: $\frac{10/35/3.023}{3}$

-

Attorney's Docket No. 8151-42A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have have 1999. Steven Colucciello	e hereunto set my hand and seal on this 18/1 day of
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)) ss:
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG)
described in and who executed the forego	teven Colucciello, to me known to be the person oing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he in stated, this/8'_ day of//2.cmlrll',
SEAL	Mylla D allin
My Commission Expires: 10/35/3	2003

1

Attorney's Docket No. 8151-42A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I h	have hereunto set my hand and seal on this _/8_ day of
November, 1999.	
David Jacobs	nd Jarof (SEAL)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)) ss:
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG) 33.
and who executed the foregoing instru	d David Jacobs, to me known to be the person described in ament, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the his
SEAL	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: <u>/じ/ ひ</u> 多/	13003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 18 Movember, 1999.	day of
Barbara Ozmar (SEAL)	
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA) ss: COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG)	
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG)	
Before me personally appeared Barbara Ozmar, to me known to be the person do in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged to me that she extended the purposes therein stated, this	escribed ecuted
SEAL Phyllis D (illin) Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: 10/28/3003	
RTA01/2069989v1	

- 7 -

RECORDED: 11/22/1999

PATENT r REEL: 010402 FRAME: 0206